
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, Connecticut 06339

Chairman              
Gary Schneider

TOWN OF LEDYARD
CONNECTICUT

Permanent Municipal Building 
Committee

~ AGENDA ~

Special Meeting - Hybrid Format

Town Hall Annex - Council Chambers5:30 PMTuesday, July 16, 2024

REMOTE MEETING INFORMATION

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84135234768?pwd=j60ZBppYBBPw1T9iSTIPeinKRvRPpS.1
Meeting ID: 841 3523 4768     Passcode: 334627
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

III. CITIZENS COMMENTS

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. MOTION to approve the PMBC special meeting minutes of July 1, 2024

PMBC Draft Minutes 7.1.2024Attachments:

V. STV AND SILVER PETRUCELLI & ASSOCIATES UPDATE OF ROOF AND SOLAR 
PROJECTS

1. MOTION to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv #24-765 dated 7.1.2024 in the 
amount of $1260.00 for Project 22.331 Ledyard - Gales Ferry Roof and PV

Silver Petrucel_22.331_Ledyard - Gales F_24-765_07-01-2024Attachments:

2. MOTION to approve Silver Petruccelli & Associates Inv #24-766 dated 7.1.2024 in the 
amount of $945.00 for Project 22-331 Ledyard-Juliet Long Roof & PV

Silver Petrucel_22.331_Ledyard - Juliet _24-766_07-01-2024Attachments:

3. MOTION to approve Siler Petrucelli & Associates Inv #24-767 dated 7.1.2024 in the 
amount of $249.00 for Project 22-331 Ledyard - BOE Roof

Silver Petrucel_22.331_Ledyard - BOE Roo_24-767_07-01-2024Attachments:

VI. UPDATE ON JULIET LONG, GALES FERRY ADN BOE CENTRAL OFFICE ROOF 
PROJECTS
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Permanent Municipal Building 
Committee

~ AGENDA ~ July 16, 2024

1. Progress Reports

GFS Progress Report 6.27.2024
JWL Progress Report 6.27.2024
GFS Progress Report 7.5.2024
JWL Progress Report 7.5.2024

Attachments:

2. Update & Discussion on Roof Projects

3. MOTION to approve The Imperial Company Restoration Contractor, Inc. Payment 
Application dated 6.30.2024 in the amount of $3,796.26 for Ledyard BOE Offices Project 
24-137

Imperial Company Payment Application Project 240137 BOE 6.30.2024Attachments:

4. MOTION to approve The Imperial Company Restoration Contractor, Inc. Payment 
Application dated 6.30.2024 in the among of $442,215.00 for Project 24-135 Gales Ferry 
School

Imperial Company Payment Application Project 24-135 Gales Ferry 
School 6.30.2024

Attachments:

5. MOTION to approve Application & Certification for Payment dated 7.9.2024 for Juliet 
Long School Roof Replacement and Photovoltaic Project in the amount of $879,237.46 to 
Gold Seal Roofing LLC

Gold Seeal Roofing Application for Payment Juliet Long School 
6.30.2024

Attachments:

6. MOTION to approve The Imperial Company, Restoration Contractors Inv #245962 dated 
5.20.2024 in the amount of $4,082.00 for Ledyard BOE Offices roof project

BOE Offices Imperial Invoice #245962 5.20.2024Attachments:

7. MOTION to approve The Imperial Company, Restoration Contractors Inv #245956 dated 
5.20.2024 in the amount of $19,291.00 for Gales Ferry School & Photovoltaic Project

GFS Imperial Roof Invoice #245956 5.20.2024Attachments:

VII. JUILET LONG SCHOOL HVAC PROJECT UPDATE

1. JWL HVAC Project 2024 Updates

2. JWL - HVAC Upgrades Project Scope

HVAC Scope 07-10-2024Attachments:

VIII. UPDATE ON SUMMER PROJECTS

1. Summer Projects 2024

IX. OLD BUSINESS

1. MOTION to approve CIRMA Invoice #33263 dated 6.28.2024 in the amount of $5000.00 
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Permanent Municipal Building 
Committee

~ AGENDA ~ July 16, 2024

for Builder’s Risk Policy and CIRMA Invoice #33010 dates 6.26.2024 in the amount of 
$31,749.00 for Builder’s Risk premium for Juliet Long School, Gales Ferry School and 
BOE Central Offices.

Old Republic Builder's Risk Quote w_signature 6.2.2024
Correspondence Re_Ledyard Roof_Solar Projects - Old Republic Quote
Old Republic Builders Risk Binder - Ledyard
Ledyard - Builders Risk Policy Invoice
Ledyard Invoice 33010 - Builders Risk Endt Invoice
Builders Risk Invoice Back-up Letter

Attachments:

2. Discussion of the Town Council’s possible action to amend Ordinance #100-015 
Establishing a Permanent Municipal Building Committee

ORD-#100-015-An Ordinance Establishing 
PMBC-DRAFT-2024-06-12doc

Attachments:

X. NEW BUSINESS

1. PMBC August Meeting Date

XI. ADJOURNMENT

DISCLAIMER:     Although we try to be timely and accurate these are not official records of the 
Town.
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0622 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 1.

MINUTES

Minutes:
MOTION to approve the PMBC special meeting minutes of July 1, 2024
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741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, Connecticut 06339

TOWN OF LEDYARD
Permanent Municipal Building 

Committee

Meeting Minutes
Chairman              

Gary Schneider

Special Meeting

5:30 PM Town Hall Annex Council Chambers - 
Hybrid Format

Monday, July 1, 2024

REMOTE MEETING INFORMATION

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87999268474?pwd=mZh8sNulTy4jXwbzwIwIcT0wn8HIBS.1

Meeting ID: 879 9926 8474  Passcode: 149625
Dial by your location  • +1 646 558 8656 US (New York)

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Schneider called the PMBC special meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. at the Council 
Chambers, Town Hall Annex Building.

II. ROLL CALL

Committee Member Gary Schneider
Committee Member Gerald Tyminski
Committee Member Joseph Gush
Committee Member George Hosey
BOE Representative  Jennifer Reguin

Present

BOE Representative  Kate DiPalma-Herb
Committee Member Elizabeth Peterson

Absent

In addition, the following were present:
Wayne Donaldson - BOE Facilities Director 
Kristen Chapman - Mayoral Assistant, PMBC Support Staff
Mathew Bonin - Director of Finance - Town of Ledyard 
Kyle Rongey - Senior Project Planner - STV
Tanya Cutolo - Silver Petrucelli & Associates

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. MOTION to approve the PMBC regular meeting minutes of June 3, 2024 and the PMBC special 
meeting minutes of June 17,2024

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
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Permanent Municipal Building 
Committee

Meeting Minutes July 1, 2024

MOVER: Joseph Gush

SECONDER: Gerald Tyminski

Schneider Tyminski Gush Hosey ReguinAYE 5

DiPalma-Herb PetersonABSENT 2

IV. CITIZENS COMMENTS

None

V. STV AND SILVER PETRUCELLI & ASSOCIATES UPDATE OF ROOF AND SOLAR 
PROJECTS

Update on Rood and Solar Projects

Mr. Donaldson provided project updates:
· The BOE Central Office work has not yet begun
· The Gales Ferry School as of late afternoon was stripped to the Gym
· Juliet Long School section behind the gym and hallway will be stripped with first layer of 

roofing down by Wednesday
· There is an issue with the fascia boards at Juliet Long School - there will be a change 

order to rectify this issue (Mr. Donaldson provided further detail on the process proposed 
to fix the issue; Mr. Rogney provided additional insight to the proposed change order)

Chairman Schneider asked where the budget currently stands based up on the change orders 
approved to date.  Mr. Donaldson shared the current budget projections for each project.  
Mr. Hosey questions if we were to run over on one project can we apply excess funds to another 
project.  Mr. Donaldson clarified that the wording from the Town does allow us to move funds 
between projects as needed but this would not be preferable.  Further discussion is warranted.

MOTION to approve the following revised change order amount from Imperial Company for  
Gales Ferry School roof project change order #1 approved in the amount of $15,850 on June 17, 
2024 revised to $15,471 

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
MOVER: Joseph Gush

SECONDER: George Hosey

Schneider Tyminski Gush Hosey ReguinAYE 5

DiPalma-Herb PetersonABSENT 2

MOTION to approve the following revised changed order amount from Imperial Company for 
BOE Central Offices roof project change order #1 approved in the amount of $22,498 on June 
17, 2024 to $20,512
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Permanent Municipal Building 
Committee

Meeting Minutes July 1, 2024

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
MOVER: Joseph Gush

SECONDER: George Hosey

Schneider Tyminski Gush Hosey ReguinAYE 5

DiPalma-Herb PetersonABSENT 2

1. MOTION to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv #24-654 dated 6-1-2024 in the amount 
of $328 for Ledyard - BOE Roof

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
MOVER: Joseph Gush

SECONDER: George Hosey

Schneider Tyminski Gush Hosey ReguinAYE 5

DiPalma-Herb PetersonABSENT 2

2. MOTION to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv #24-652 dated 6.1.2024 in the amount 
of $476.00 for Gales Ferry Roof & PV

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
MOVER: Joseph Gush

SECONDER: George Hosey

Schneider Tyminski Gush Hosey ReguinAYE 5

DiPalma-Herb PetersonABSENT 2

3. MOTION to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv #24-653 dated 6.1.2024 in the amount 
of $476.00 for Juliet Long Roof & PV

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
MOVER: Joseph Gush

SECONDER: George Hosey

Schneider Tyminski Gush Hosey ReguinAYE 5

DiPalma-Herb PetersonABSENT 2

VI. UPDATE ON JULIET LONG, GALES FERRY AND BOE CENTRAL OFFICE ROOF 
PROJECTS

Update on Juliet Long, Gales Ferry and BOE Central Office Roof Projects

Mr. Rongey stated that both projects are on schedule and Gales Ferry is ahead of schedule. Mr. 
Rongey added that material procurement is always a concern, specifically the metal paneling for 
Gales Ferry School, there is not yet an arrival date for the metal panels. Mr. Rongey stated that 
steps were taken to expedite this shipment and the estimate for arrival is 4-6 weeks.

The Committee discussed options if the work cannot be completed before the start of school.  
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Permanent Municipal Building 
Committee

Meeting Minutes July 1, 2024

Mr. Donaldson stated the work has been performed on Saturdays with no extra cost to the Town.  
Mr. Donaldson added that it is expected that some trim work will take place after the new school 
year starts.

Chairman Schneider asked for clarification if would be lifting or working overhead with students 
in the building.  Mr. Rongey stated that they would look for windows of time to work with 
minimal disruption.  Mr. Rogney added that the metal paneling can be done safely provided 
there is a plan in place.

Mr. Tyminisaki asked the drop date dead for the metal panels to arrive to complete the work 
before the start of school.  Mr. Rongey stated he would need to reach out to Imperial but 
estimates the drop dead date for the metal panels to arrive to complete the work before the start 
of the school year would be the first or second week of August.  Mr. Rongey added that it is 
preferable for all involved to perform the work outside of school hours.

Chairman Schnieder asked if the recent rain events have had any impact on the project timeline.  
Mr. Donaldson responded that the rain has not had any impact and leaks have bee minimal and 
resolved.

CONTINUERESULT: 

1. MOTION to approve Application & Certification for Payment dated 6.30.2024 for Juliet Long 
School Roof Replacement and Photovoltaic Project in the amount of $917,905.79 to Gold Seal 
Roofing LLC

The Permanent Municipal Building Committee took a brief recess to allow Ms. Chapman to 
notarize the applications for payment.  Ms. Chapman was unable to notarize the applications for 
payment as the Contractor was not present at the meeting for Ms. Chapman to acknowledge the 
signature.

Chairman Schneider Tabled all Motions on the agenda related to payment applications to the 
next meeting and requested all Applications for Payment have a notarized contractor signature 
and certification by the architect.

TABLEDRESULT: 

2. MOTION to approve The Imperial Company Restoration Contractor, Inc. Payment Application 
in the amount of $3,796.26 for Ledyard BOE Offices Project 24-137 dated 6.30.2024

TABLEDRESULT: 

3. MOTION to approve The Imperial Company, Restoration Contractors Inv #245962 dated 
5.20.2024 in the amount of $4,082.00 for Ledyard BOE Offices roof project

TABLEDRESULT: 

4. MOTION to approve The Imperial Company Restoration Contractor, Inc. Payment Application 
dated 6.30.2024 in the among of $442,215.00 for Project 24-135 Gales Ferry School

TABLEDRESULT: 
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Permanent Municipal Building 
Committee

Meeting Minutes July 1, 2024

5. MOTION to approve The Imperial Company, Restoration Contractors Inv #245956 dated 
5.20.2024 in the amount of $19,291.00 for Gales Ferry School & Photovoltaic Project

TABLEDRESULT: 

6. Discussion and possible action on rotted edge support at Juliet Long School

MOTION to approve change order #5 from Goldseal Roofing, LLC for Juliet Long School roof 
project to revise gutter edge detail fro time and material not to exceed $80,000

Discussion:

Mr. Gush asked the reason for the motion to be on the table now rather than waiting for the final 
costs.  Mr. Donaldson replied that material needs to be ordered now and we will receive a credit 
for any material not needed.  Mr. Rongey added that this figure is the worse case scenario with 
the damage that has already been uncovered.  Mr. Donaldson added that no additional  roof work 
can be performed  until this issue is addressed.

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
MOVER: Gerald Tyminski

SECONDER: Joseph Gush

Schneider Tyminski Gush Hosey ReguinAYE 5

DiPalma-Herb PetersonABSENT 2

VII. JULIET LONG SCHOOL HVAC PROJECT UPDATE

1. JWL HVAC Project 2024 Updates

· Design is complete and will be available at the next meeting
· Mr. Donaldson will forward the presentation when available
· The ceiling will be lowered on the hall wall in the classroom to enclose the ductwork and 

piping
· Mr. Donaldson has a preliminary report on the lead and asbestos testing and the only 

issues found were in the ceiling tiles on the stage and  lead on wall in girls’ restroom and 
there is no HVAC work taking place in either of those areas

· Mr. Donaldson is hoping the have the bid package ready to release in September 

VIII. UPDATE ON SUMMER PROJECTS

1. Summer Projects 2024

· Classroom ceilings have been demolished and walls are being painted
· Fiber walls are receiving sheetrock, sanding and painting later in the week
· Projectors are scheduled to be installed the week of July 15th
· Furniture and lighting will be delivered beginning July 2nd
· The abatement on the Science lab has been completed 
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Permanent Municipal Building 
Committee

Meeting Minutes July 1, 2024

IX. OLD BUSINESS

1. MOTION to approve CIRMA Invoice #33263 dated 6.28.2024 in the amount of $5000.00 for 
Builder’s Risk Policy and CIRMA Invoice #33010 dates 6.26.2024 in the amount of $31,749.00 
for Builder’s Risk premium for Juliet Long School, Gales Ferry School and BOE Central 
Offices.

MOTIONS were Tabled and Ms. Chapman was asked to provide a cost breakdown per project 
for the two invoices.

TABLEDRESULT: 

2. Discussion of the Town Council’s possible action to amend Ordinance #100-015 Establishing a 
Permanent Municipal Building Committee

Chairman Schneider provided a document with all comments from the PMBC Committee.  Ms. 
Chapman will share this document with the Committee. The Administration Committee will 
hold a workshop on July 24, 2024 @ 5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers.  Ms. Chapman will 
forward the agenda when available. 

CONTINUERESULT: 

X. ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Gush moved the meeting be adjourned, seconded by Mr. Hosey

The meeting adjourned at 6:21 p.m.
VOTE: 5 - 0 Approved and so declared

Respectively Submitted,

_______________________________
Chairman Schneider 
Permanent Municipal Building Committee

DISCLAIMER : Although we try to be timely and accurate these are not the official records of 
the Town

Page 6 of 6

10



TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0616 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 1.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve Silver Petrucelli & Associates Inv #24-765 dated 7.1.2024 in the amount of $1260.00 for
Project 22.331 Ledyard - Gales Ferry Roof and PV

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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Town of Ledyard Invoice number 24-765 Invoice date 07/01/2024

Page 1 of 2

Invoice total 1,260.00

Photovoltaic 13,360.00 100.00 13,360.00 13,360.00 0.00

Construction Administration & Closeout 6,300.00 20.00 1,260.00 0.00 1,260.00

Bid Phase 2,380.00 100.00 2,380.00 2,380.00 0.00

Construction Documents 6,560.00 100.00 6,560.00 6,560.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 4,400.00 100.00 4,400.00 4,400.00 0.00

Total 33,000.00 84.73 27,960.00 26,700.00 1,260.00

Description
Contract


Amount

Percent


Complete

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed

Professional services through June 30, 2024.

roof replacement of approx. 47,929 sf, PV install & MEP upgrades

Town of Ledyard
Wayne Donaldson
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, CT 06339

Invoice number 24-765
Date 07/01/2024

Project 22.331  Ledyard - Gales Ferry  Roof and 
PV
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Date 07/01/2024
Invoice number 24-765Town of Ledyard

22.331  Ledyard - Gales Ferry  Roof and PVProject

Town of Ledyard Invoice number 24-765 Invoice date 07/01/2024

Page 2 of 2

24-652 06/01/2024 476.00 476.00

24-765 07/01/2024 1,260.00 1,260.00

Total 1,736.00 1,260.00 476.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

Approved by:

Tanya R. Cutolo

Project Manager

Photovoltaic 13,360.00 13,360.00 13,360.00 0.00

Construction Administration & Closeout 6,300.00 1,260.00 0.00 1,260.00

Bid Phase 2,380.00 2,380.00 2,380.00 0.00

Construction Documents 6,560.00 6,560.00 6,560.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 4,400.00 4,400.00 4,400.00 0.00

Total 33,000.00 27,960.00 26,700.00 1,260.00

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract


Amount

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0617 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 2.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
MOTION to approve Silver Petruccelli & Associates Inv #24-766 dated 7.1.2024 in the amount of $945.00 for
Project 22-331 Ledyard-Juliet Long Roof & PV

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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Town of Ledyard Invoice number 24-766 Invoice date 07/01/2024

Page 1 of 2

Invoice total 945.00

Storm Drainage ($2700/day) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Photovoltaic 13,360.00 100.00 13,360.00 13,360.00 0.00

Construction Administration & Closeout 6,300.00 15.00 945.00 0.00 945.00

Bid Phase 2,380.00 100.00 2,380.00 2,380.00 0.00

Construction Documents 5,550.00 100.00 5,550.00 5,550.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 3,940.00 100.00 3,940.00 3,940.00 0.00

Total 31,530.00 83.02 26,175.00 25,230.00 945.00

Description
Contract


Amount

Percent


Complete

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed

Professional services through June 30, 2024.

roof replacement approx 36,421 sf, PV install & MEP upgrades

Town of Ledyard
Wayne Donaldson
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, CT 06339

Invoice number 24-766
Date 07/01/2024

Project 22.331  Ledyard - Juliet Long Roof & PV
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Date 07/01/2024
Invoice number 24-766Town of Ledyard

22.331  Ledyard - Juliet Long Roof & PVProject

Town of Ledyard Invoice number 24-766 Invoice date 07/01/2024

Page 2 of 2

24-653 06/01/2024 476.00 476.00

24-766 07/01/2024 945.00 945.00

Total 1,421.00 945.00 476.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

Approved by:

Tanya R. Cutolo

Project Manager

Storm Drainage ($2700/day) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Photovoltaic 13,360.00 13,360.00 13,360.00 0.00

Construction Administration & Closeout 6,300.00 945.00 0.00 945.00

Bid Phase 2,380.00 2,380.00 2,380.00 0.00

Construction Documents 5,550.00 5,550.00 5,550.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 3,940.00 3,940.00 3,940.00 0.00

Total 31,530.00 26,175.00 25,230.00 945.00

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract


Amount

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0618 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 3.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve Siler Petrucelli & Associates Inv #24-767 dated 7.1.2024 in the amount of $249.00 for
Project 22-331 Ledyard - BOE Roof

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/15/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 17
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Town of Ledyard Invoice number 24-767 Invoice date 07/01/2024

Page 1 of 2

Invoice total 249.00

Construction Administration & Closeout 4,980.00 5.00 249.00 0.00 249.00

Bid Phase 1,640.00 100.00 1,640.00 1,640.00 0.00

Construction Documents 4,870.00 100.00 4,870.00 4,870.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 2,260.00 100.00 2,260.00 2,260.00 0.00

Total 13,750.00 65.59 9,019.00 8,770.00 249.00

Description
Contract


Amount

Percent


Complete

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed

Professional services through June 30, 2024.

roof replacement of approx 9,265 sf & MEP renos

Town of Ledyard
Wayne Donaldson
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, CT 06339

Invoice number 24-767
Date 07/01/2024

Project 22.331  Ledyard - BOE Roof

18



Date 07/01/2024
Invoice number 24-767Town of Ledyard

22.331  Ledyard - BOE RoofProject

Town of Ledyard Invoice number 24-767 Invoice date 07/01/2024

Page 2 of 2

24-654 06/01/2024 328.00 328.00

24-767 07/01/2024 249.00 249.00

Total 577.00 249.00 328.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

Approved by:

Tanya R. Cutolo

Project Manager

Construction Administration & Closeout 4,980.00 249.00 0.00 249.00

Bid Phase 1,640.00 1,640.00 1,640.00 0.00

Construction Documents 4,870.00 4,870.00 4,870.00 0.00

Schematic Design Phase 2,260.00 2,260.00 2,260.00 0.00

Total 13,750.00 9,019.00 8,770.00 249.00

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract


Amount

Total


Billed

Prior


Billed

Current


Billed
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0619 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 1.

REPORT

Staff/Committee Report:
Progress Reports

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/15/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 20
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Map

Report Data

Report Date 06/27/2024

Title Week 2

Report Type Progress Report

Imperial Roofing has completed roughly 50+% of the shingle rip, and they are making great progress. The crew took advantage of the
weather on Thursday and Friday and completed the rip and replacement of the low slope roof section. The crew completed the install
up to the base sheet and will focus on finishing the shingle rip next week. They plan to have a small crew onsite this Saturday

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact us - Thank you

Sincerely,

Jeremy Cogdill
jcogdill@garlandco.com

(802)598-2974

Progress Report
 

LEDYARD SD 
4 BLONDER PARK RD 
LEDYARD, CONNECTICUT 06339

FACILITY: Gales Ferry School ROOF SECTION: ALL DATE: 06/27/2024

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 121



 

1 Crew ripping shingles on sloped section
facing the baseball field 

 

2 All crew following proper safety
precautions- Harnesses, tie offs etc

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 222



 

3 Ice and water layer installed on parking lot
side

 

4 All penetrations tied into ice and water
layer using proper sealant 

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 323



 

5 EPDM section ripped to metal deck- Crew
laying out insulation boards

 

6 Drain sump built up with insulation 

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 424



 

7 Insulation laid out on ripped EPDM section

 

8 Valley section ripped to deck- Valley re-
inforced with ice and water layer

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 525



 

9 The crew actively combing the area for
nails with the magnet cart

 

10 Low slope roof section base sheet is
completed and drains are temped in 

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 626



 

11 The crew will install the base sheet
flashings prior to the cap sheet 

 

12 The shingle crew ripped the furthest
interior section and finished the valley

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 727



Map

Report Data

Report Date 06/27/2024

Title Week 1

Report Type Progress Report

Gold Seal started on Monday and have completed a fair amount of quality work thus far. They are probably 20% ripped and have
the base sheet installed awaiting the application of the cap sheet. During the rip, the crew uncovered a condition that was
unforeseen, the structural deck was exposed and not watertight at the perimeter drip edge where the gutters are. An onsite
project meeting took place on Friday between Ledyard, SPA, STV, Garland and Gold Seal to review and discuss, Gold Seal will
provide a sketch detail and proposal to properly remedy the open condition.

The crew plans on continuing around the school until the rip is complete which they anticiapte being completed by the end of the
July. The wall panels have been ordered and will be installed as soon as they arrive.

Thank you and if you have any questions, please let us know.

 

Jeremy Cogdill

Jcogdill@garlandco.com

(802) 598-2974

Progress Report
 

LEDYARD SD 
4 BLONDER PARK RD 
LEDYARD, CONNECTICUT 06339

FACILITY: Juliet W. Long School ROOF SECTION: Flood and Gravel DATE: 06/27/2024

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 128



 

1 First area ripped to metal deck

 

2 Crew applying primer to masonry wall in
preparation for ice and water layer

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 229



 

3 Primed masonry wall

 

4 Crew installing pressure treated blocking
to accommodate new system layers 

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 330



 

5 Base sheets installed over insulation and
coverboard- Good bleed out at lap seams

 

6

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 431



 

7 Crew rolling base sheets out over
insulation and cover board using cold
adhesive 

 

8

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 532



 

9 Coverboard being installed over insulation
properly 

 

10 Coverboard being installed in foam
adhesive as specified 

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 633



 

11 Night tie-ins complete and weighted 

 

12 Night tie-ins complete and weighted 

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 734



 

13 Section closest to the cafeteria - Insulation
installed

 

14 Overview of fastening pattern 

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 835



 

15 Chimney primed, wrapped and hat
channeled 

 

16 Hat channels for wall panels installed
properly

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 936



 

17 The difference in height between the old
roof and the new roof

 

18 Overview - Proper material storage on the
roof 

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 1037



 

19 Overview - Proper material storage on the
roof 

 

20 Overview - Proper material storage on the
roof 

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 1138



 

21 When the gutter was removed, the crew
uncovered that the structural deck was
exposed - Gold Seal to provide a solution to
properly fix

Prog. Report: Jun 27, 2024 Page 1239



Report Data

Report Date 07/05/2024

Title 7/5/24

Report Type Progress Report

The crew from Imperial has completed the rip of all sloped roofing areas. Ice and water is now installed on all sloped sections.  The
small low slope section has also been ripped and base sheets have been installed. 

Cap sheet installation on the low slope section will most likely take place next week, as well as the continuation of work on the
sloped areas.

No new leaks have been reported, but please let us know if you have any other questions or concerns. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Brendon Johnson

bjohnson@garlandco.com

(860)227-7946

 

Jeremy Cogdill

jcogdill@garlandco.com

(802)598-2974

 

Progress Report
 

LEDYARD SD 
4 BLONDER PARK RD 
LEDYARD, CONNECTICUT 06339

FACILITY: Gales Ferry School ROOF SECTION: ALL DATE: 07/05/2024

Prog. Report: Jul 05, 2024 Page 140



 

1 Overview- Completed base sheets on low
slope area

 

2 Completed base sheets near roof access
door- Great bleedout at lap seams-
Completed base flashing plys 

Prog. Report: Jul 05, 2024 Page 241



 

3 Overview- Completed ice and water layer
on sloped sections

 

4 All penetrations tied into ice and water
layer with appropriate sealant

Prog. Report: Jul 05, 2024 Page 342



 

5 Ice and water layer installed under existing
vent pipe flange 

 

6 Overview- 99% completed ice and water
installation

Prog. Report: Jul 05, 2024 Page 443



 

7 Overview- Completed ice and water layer
on 90% of sloped sections

Prog. Report: Jul 05, 2024 Page 544



Report Data

Report Date 07/05/2024

Title 7/5/24

Report Type Progress Report

Gold Seal Roofing has completed the rip and base sheet installation on the roof closest to the playground. The crew was onsite
Friday after the holiday to clean up the job site and move dumpsters in preparation for the continuing rip on monday.

All field areas of the roof are looking great, with minimal rippling and great water displacement throughout.

The crew plans to start ripping the opposite side of the school on Monday (weather depending). They continue to display steady,
consistent work day after day and are still aiming for a completion date around the end of July. 

Thank you, and please let us know if you have any questions.

Sincerely, 

 

Brendon Johnson

bjohnson@garlandco.com

(860)227-7946

 

Jeremy Cogdill

jcogdill@garlandco.com

(802)598-2974

 

Progress Report
 

LEDYARD SD 
4 BLONDER PARK RD 
LEDYARD, CONNECTICUT 06339

FACILITY: Juliet W. Long School ROOF SECTION: Flood and Gravel DATE: 07/05/2024

Prog. Report: Jul 05, 2024 Page 145



 

1 Exposed decking detail on perimeter
temporarily fixed- No new leaks have been
observed 

 

2 Overview- Progress as of 7/2

Prog. Report: Jul 05, 2024 Page 246



 

3 Overview- Fastening pattern on insulation
boards

 

4 Crew using buckets of fasteners to weigh
down adhered cover board 

Prog. Report: Jul 05, 2024 Page 347



 

5 Overview- Completed base sheets on
playground side

 

6 Masonry wall completely covered with ice
and water- Hat channels installed 

Prog. Report: Jul 05, 2024 Page 448



 

7 Overview- Crew installing base sheets on
final area of playground side 

Prog. Report: Jul 05, 2024 Page 549



TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0620 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 2.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Update & Discussion on Roof Projects

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/15/2024Page 1 of 1
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0572 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 3.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve The Imperial Company Restoration Contractor, Inc. Payment Application dated 6.30.2024
in the amount of $3,796.26 for Ledyard BOE Offices Project 24-137

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0575 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 4.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve The Imperial Company Restoration Contractor, Inc. Payment Application dated 6.30.2024
in the amount of $442,215.00 for Project 24-135 Gales Ferry School

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 1
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0533 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 5.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve Application & Certification for Payment dated 7.9.2024 for Juliet Long School Roof
Replacement and Photovoltaic Project in the amount of $879,237.46 to Gold Seal Roofing LLC

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 1
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0574 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 6.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve The Imperial Company, Restoration Contractors Inv #245962 dated 5.20.2024 in the
amount of $4,082.00 for Ledyard BOE Offices roof project

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 1
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0576 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 5.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to approve The Imperial Company, Restoration Contractors Inv #245956 dated 5.20.2024 in the
amount of $19,291.00 for Gales Ferry School & Photovoltaic Project

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 1
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0577 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 1.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
JWL HVAC Project 2024 Updates

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0615 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 2.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
JWL - HVAC Upgrades Project Scope

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/15/2024Page 1 of 1
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Juliet W. Long School – HVAC Upgrades Project Scope 

July 10, 2024 
 
Existing Conditions:    
 

1. The school is made up of two classroom wings, a Gymnasium (used as Cafeteria) and a small office 
area.   

2. The classroom areas are currently ventilated with operable windows and heated with hot water finned 
tube radiation.    

3. The Gymnasium is ventilated and heated with floor mounted unit ventilators.   
4. An exhaust fan and louver in the Gymnasium is used for fresh air ventilation.   
5. The Office area is heated and cooled with a gas fired packaged rooftop air conditioning unit. 
6. Building hot water is generated by two gas-fired boilers located in basement mechanical room. 

 
HVAC Improvements: 
 

1. Classrooms will be ventilated with two roof mounted DOA (Dedicated Outdoor Air) units with gas-
heating, DX (Direct Expansion) Cooling and Heat recovery, located on the roof.     

2. Roof mounted insulated supply ductwork will drop down into new ceiling soffit area to serve the room 
with fresh air. 

3. Classroom exhaust air will drop into basement tunnel and once manifolded, will rise into the DOA 
units. 

4. Classrooms will be heated and cooled with new VRF (Variable Refrigerant Flow) heat pumps.  The 
Hot water fin tube radiation will remain for supplemental heating when outdoor temps are below 40F.  

5. New classroom ceiling soffits will be located from the corridor wall to first exposed steel beam and 
will contain the VRF fan coil units and ductwork in a dropped ceiling cavity. 

6. Existing restrooms are currently exhausted by roof mounted exhaust fans.   Existing fans will be 
removed and DOA unit will exhaust via roof mounted ductwork.  Energy will be recovered from the 
restroom exhaust via a rotary heat exchanger (enthalpy wheel) located in the DOA unit. 

7. The Gymnasium will be heated, cooled and ventilated with new gas-fired packaged DX RTU (Rooftop 
Unit).   

8. The Office area RTU will be replaced with new gas-fired packaged DX RTU. 
9. New RTUs will be equipped with demand control ventilation which adjusts fresh air to spaces based 

on occupancy and reduces energy cost.   
10. New RTUs will be equipped with HGRH (Hot Gas Reheat) for improved dehumidification control. 
11. All existing Pneumatic controls shall be replaced with new digital controls.  All new controls shall be 

BacNet and will tie into new DDC (Direct Digital Control) system. 

Other: 
 

1. Electrical work including powering of all new equipment and new lighting in classroom soffits. 
2. Architectural work including ceilings, miscellaneous roof work and penetrations. 
3. Minor structural work to support new mechanical equipment. 
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0534 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 1.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Summer Projects 2024

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0496 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 1.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
MOTION to approve CIRMA Invoice #33263 dated 6.28.2024 in the amount of $5000.00 for Builder’s Risk
Policy and CIRMA Invoice #33010 dates 6.26.2024 in the amount of $31,749.00 for Builder’s Risk premium
for Juliet Long School, Gales Ferry School and BOE Central Offices.

Background:
The Town’s insurance carrier - CIRMA (Connecticut Interlock Risk Management Agency) requires a builder’s
risk policy($5,000) and additional premium (estimate $32,000) to insure the buildings (Juliet Long School,
Gales Ferry School, BOE Central Offices) during the duration of the roof/solar project renovation.

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 1
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Kristen Chapman

From: Kristin Shetty <KShetty@CCM-CT.ORG>
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2024 12:35 PM
To: Kristen Chapman
Cc: Daniel Provenzano; Fred Allyn, III; Matthew Bonin; Wayne Donaldson
Subject: RE: Ledyard BOE Roof Projects - Old Republic Quote

Thank you Kristen,  
 
Can you check off one of the Terrorism boxes on the signature page please so they know if you want to elect or decline 
the coverage.  
 
Thanks,  
 
We will invoice you for the Builders Risk policy as well as another invoice will go out when we endorse the LAP to 
provide existing structure coverage outside the blanket.   
 
Thanks,  
 

 

Connecticut Interlocal Risk Management Agency   
 

Kristin Shetty  |  Senior Underwriter  |  CIRMA Underwriting 
545 Long Wharf Drive, 8th Floor  |  New Haven, CT 06511 
W: 203.946.3704  |  C: 203.499.8323  |  kshetty@ccm-ct.org  |  CIRMA.org 

MyCIRMAcare.org for injured employees. A better way to workers’ comp.  

 
 

 
 

From: Kristen Chapman <mayoral.asst@ledyardct.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2024 11:24 AM 
To: Kristin Shetty <KShetty@CCM-CT.ORG> 
Cc: Daniel Provenzano <DProvenzano@CCM-CT.ORG>; Fred Allyn, III <mayor@ledyardct.org>; Matthew Bonin 
<finance.director@ledyardct.org>; Wayne Donaldson <wdonaldson@ledyard.net> 
Subject: RE: Ledyard BOE Roof Projects - Old Republic Quote 
 
Kristin, 
 
Attached, please find the Old Republic Builder’s Risk Quote with signature.  Will you be forwarding a separate 
invoice for this charge as well as the additional premium for the roof projects? 
 
Kind Regards, 
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Kristen  
 

From: Kristin Shetty <KShetty@CCM-CT.ORG>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2024 5:11 PM 
To: Kristen Chapman <mayoral.asst@ledyardct.org> 
Cc: Daniel Provenzano <DProvenzano@CCM-CT.ORG> 
Subject: RE: Ledyard BOE Roof Projects - Old Republic Quote 
 
Hi Kristen,  
 
Attached is the updated Builders Risk quote with corrected dates.  Please let me know if you would like to bind.   
 
Thank you, 
 

 

Connecticut Interlocal Risk Management Agency   
 

Kristin Shetty  |  Senior Underwriter  |  CIRMA Underwriting 
545 Long Wharf Drive, 8th Floor  |  New Haven, CT 06511 
W: 203.946.3704  |  C: 203.499.8323  |  kshetty@ccm-ct.org  |  CIRMA.org 

MyCIRMAcare.org for injured employees. A better way to workers’ comp.  

 
 

 
 

From: Kristen Chapman <mayoral.asst@ledyardct.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 1:12 PM 
To: Kristin Shetty <KShetty@CCM-CT.ORG> 
Subject: RE: Ledyard BOE Roof Projects - Old Republic Quote 
 
Thank you Kristin.  I will be on the look out for the updated quote. 
 
Kristen 
 

From: Kristin Shetty <KShetty@CCM-CT.ORG>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 11:56 AM 
To: Kristen Chapman <mayoral.asst@ledyardct.org> 
Cc: Fred Allyn, III <mayor@ledyardct.org>; Matthew Bonin <finance.director@ledyardct.org> 
Subject: RE: Ledyard BOE Roof Projects - Old Republic Quote 
 
Hi Kristen,  
 
Just want to let you know I’ve followed up on the status of the updated quote.  Should be getting it this week.  I also 
want to let you know that our Equipment Breakdown carrier has accepted the higher generating power at Gales Ferry 
and will not charge any additional premium for this.  We will need to be notified if you up the capacity at any of the 
locations in the future though.  
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Thank you, 
 

 

Connecticut Interlocal Risk Management Agency   
 

Kristin Shetty  |  Senior Underwriter  |  CIRMA Underwriting 
545 Long Wharf Drive, 8th Floor  |  New Haven, CT 06511 
W: 203.946.3704  |  C: 203.499.8323  |  kshetty@ccm-ct.org  |  CIRMA.org 

MyCIRMAcare.org for injured employees. A better way to workers’ comp.  

 
 

 
 
From: Kristen Chapman <mayoral.asst@ledyardct.org>  
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2024 9:36 AM 
To: Kristin Shetty <KShetty@CCM-CT.ORG> 
Cc: Fred Allyn, III <mayor@ledyardct.org>; Matthew Bonin <finance.director@ledyardct.org> 
Subject: FW: Ledyard BOE Roof Projects - Old Republic Quote 
 

CAUTION: This email is from an external source. Please DO NOT click links or open attachments in this email without positive sender 
verification. Never enter Username, Password or any other sensitive information into a linked page from any email. 

Kristin, 
 
Please see below for start date and end dates for the projects.  Can you please update the Builder’s Risk policy 
with these dates for signature.   
 
Start Date for All projects: June 18th 
 
Estimated Complete Dates: 
Gales Ferry: September 15th 
Juliet Long: August 30th  
BOE Building: August 30th  
 
As we are trying to move this along quickly for the June 18th start date, please advise if Mayor Allyn can sign the 
contracts  before the Builder’s Risk policy is executed.  The contractors cannot order product until the contracts 
are executed. 
 
Thank you for all of your assistance with these projects, 
Kristen 
 

From: Kristin Shetty <KShetty@CCM-CT.ORG>  
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2024 2:15 PM 
To: Kristen Chapman <mayoral.asst@ledyardct.org> 
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Cc: Daniel Provenzano <DProvenzano@CCM-CT.ORG> 
Subject: RE: Ledyard BOE Roof Projects - Old Republic Quote 
 
Hi Kristen,  
 
The additional premium to stay on the existing buildings will be around $32,000.  We’ll likely increase your property 
deductible at these locations during construction to $50,000 ($150,000 for water damage other than flood).   A reminder 
CIRMA is only willing to stay on the existing buildings for an additional premium as long as you purchase a builders risk 
policy and we obtain signed final construction contracts showing any waiver of subrogation language is in your 
favor.  I’ve included the builders risk quote here again.  
 
I am still waiting to hear back from our reinsurers about the generating capacity referral.  There’s a potential an extra 
charge may come from our equipment breakdown reinsurance due to the generating capacity of the solar panels at 
Gales Ferry.  Unfortunately I don’t have any indication of what that could be yet.  
 
Thanks,  
 
Hi  

Connecticut Interlocal Risk Management Agency   
 

Kristin Shetty  |  Senior Underwriter  |  CIRMA Underwriting 
545 Long Wharf Drive, 8th Floor  |  New Haven, CT 06511 
W: 203.946.3704  |  C: 203.499.8323  |  kshetty@ccm-ct.org  |  CIRMA.org 

MyCIRMAcare.org for injured employees. A better way to workers’ comp.  

 
 

 
 
From: Kristen Chapman <mayoral.asst@ledyardct.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 2:00 PM 
To: Kristin Shetty <KShetty@CCM-CT.ORG> 
Cc: Daniel Provenzano <DProvenzano@CCM-CT.ORG> 
Subject: RE: Ledyard BOE Roof Projects - Old Republic Quote 
 

CAUTION: This email is from an external source. Please DO NOT click links or open attachments in this email without positive sender 
verification. Never enter Username, Password or any other sensitive information into a linked page from any email. 

Good afternoon Kristin, 
 
The school project bids are due at the end of this week.  Do you have any updates at this time on the increase in 
deductible to remove the buildings out of blanket coverage.  The Public Municipal Building Committee meets on 
Monday, May 6th and I was hoping to give them the quote for this coverage. 
 
Kind Regards, 
Kristen  
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From: Kristin Shetty <KShetty@CCM-CT.ORG>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2024 2:08 PM 
To: Kristen Chapman <mayoral.asst@ledyardct.org> 
Cc: Daniel Provenzano <DProvenzano@CCM-CT.ORG> 
Subject: Ledyard BOE Roof Projects - Old Republic Quote 
 
Hi Kristen,  
 
We have received a Builders Risk quote from Old Republic for all three school projects.  Please see attached.  It is a 
minimum earned premium of $5,000 for a 3 month term (it’s the same premium for 2 months or 3 months so we 
thought it was best to go 3 months).  This quote only includes $250,000 of coverage for existing property.  CIRMA is 
willing to stay on the existing buildings for an additional premium as long as you purchase a builders risk policy and we 
obtain signed final construction contracts showing any waiver of subrogation language is in your favor.  In doing this we 
would pull the buildings out of the blanket coverage, increase the deductible and also exclude any torching work.   
 
I’m working to see what additional premium we would charge would be so more to come there.  
 
In the meantime have you chosen a contractor and finalized those contracts for me to review?  
 
Could you also tell me what the kilowattage and generating capacity for the solar panels will be?   
 
Let me know if you have any questions.  
 

 

Connecticut Interlocal Risk Management Agency   
 

Kristin Shetty  |  Senior Underwriter  |  CIRMA Underwriting 
545 Long Wharf Drive, 8th Floor  |  New Haven, CT 06511 
W: 203.946.3704  |  C: 203.499.8323  |  kshetty@ccm-ct.org  |  CIRMA.org 

MyCIRMAcare.org for injured employees. A better way to workers’ comp.  
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545 Long Wharf Drive
8th Floor
New Haven, CT 
06511-5950

Invoice # 33263 Page 1 of 1
Account Number Date

LEDYAND-01 6/28/2024
(203) 946-3700

BALANCE DUE ON Amount Due

7/27/2024 $5,000.00

For questions contact
your representative:

Daniel Provenzano
dprovenzano@ccm-ct.org

Town of Ledyard
Attn: Finance
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

Builders' Risk Policy #: IM000098202 Effective: 6/18/2024 to 9/15/2024

Item # Trans Eff Date Due Date Trans Description Amount

61422 6/18/2024 7/27/2024 RENB Renewal of NBR  Effective 6/18/2024 $5,000.00

Total Invoice Balance: $5,000.00

Please remit ACH / Wire payments to:

Bank Name
Account No.
Routing No. ACH / EFT
Routing No. DOM. WIRES

Bank of America, N.A.
385015948995
011900571
026009593 Please email remittance details to: cirmafinance@ccm-ct.org

6142233263 0000500000Please include the following number sequence in the addenda when paying electronically:

Please detach and return if paying by check

Item  /  Invoice No. Member No. Invoice Date Amount

61422 33263 LEDYAND-01 6/27/2024 $5,000.00

Please remit check payments to:

CIRMA
PO Box 419116
Boston, MA 02241-9116

61422332630000500000
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545 Long Wharf Drive
8th Floor
New Haven, CT 
06511-5950

Invoice # 33010 Page 1 of 1
Account Number Date

LEDYAND-01 6/26/2024
(203) 946-3700

BALANCE DUE ON Amount Due

8/15/2024 $31,749.00

For questions contact
your representative:

Daniel Provenzano
dprovenzano@ccm-ct.org

Town of Ledyard and Ledyard Board of Education
Attn: Finance
741 Col. Ledyard Hwy
Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

Liability-Automobile-Property Policy #:LAP 2023013540 08 Effective: 7/1/2023 to 7/1/2024

Item # Trans Eff Date Due Date Trans Description Amount

61169 2/14/2024 8/15/2024 ENDT Builders Risk effective 6/18/2024 $31,749.00

Total Invoice Balance: $31,749.00

Please remit ACH / Wire payments to:

Bank Name
Account No.
Routing No. ACH / EFT
Routing No. DOM. WIRES

Bank of America, N.A.
385015948995
011900571
026009593 Please email remittance details to: cirmafinance@ccm-ct.org

6116933010 0003174900Please include the following number sequence in the addenda when paying electronically:

Please detach and return if paying by check

Item  /  Invoice No. Member No. Invoice Date Amount

61169 33010 LEDYAND-01 6/26/2024 $31,749.00

Please remit check payments to:

CIRMA
PO Box 419116
Boston, MA 02241-9116

61169330100003174900
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July 8, 2024

Honorable Fred Allyn, III
Mayor
Town of Ledyard
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, CT  06339-1511

Re:  Cost Breakdown – CIRMA Invoices #33010 and #33263

Dear Mayor Allyn:

Please see below for the cost breakdown of CIRMA invoice#33010 and invoice#33263 which are 
both in regards to builders risk insurance coverage for projects at the following three locations; 
BOE Offices at 4 Blonders Blvd, Gales Ferry School at 1858 Route 12, Juliet Long School at 1854 
Route 12.

Invoice#33010, total amount $31,749
• BOE Offices = $2,841
• Gales Ferry School = $16,442
• Juliet Long School = $12,466

Invoice#33263, total amount $5,000
• BOE Offices = $1,666
• Gales Ferry School = $1,667
• Juliet Long School = $1,667

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Lindsay Struski, CPCU
Senior Underwriter
(203) 498-3009
lstruski@ccm-ct.org

96



TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 24-0528 Agenda Date: 7/16/2024 Agenda #: 2.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Discussion of the Town Council’s possible action to amend Ordinance #100-015 Establishing a Permanent
Municipal Building Committee

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 97
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An Ordinance Establishing a Permanent Municipal Building Committee for the Town of Ledyard 

 

 Page 1 of 6 Submitted to T. Clerk’s Office on: /rm 

 

DRAFT 4/29/202/6/12/2024      Ordinance # 100-015 (rev.1) 

 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING 

A PERMANENT MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMITTEE 

FOR THE TOWN OF LEDYARD 

 

 

Be it ordained by the Town Council of the Town of Ledyard 

 

Section 1. Authority 

 

 Pursuant to Chapter IV, Section 7 of the Town Charter, a Permanent Municipal Building 

Committee is hereby established. 

 

 

Section 2.  Purpose 

  

 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee shall have continued responsibility for the 

execution of major select construction and maintenance projects for the Town of Ledyard as 

assigned by the Town Council.  The Permanent Municipal Building Committee will oversee and 

supervise the design, construction, renovation, demolition and removal of Town and Board of 

Education buildings that fall within the cost estimated threshold, as well as any significant 

installation, renovation or upgrade of service equipment and major systems as provided herein. 

 

 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee may have responsibility for the execution 

of buildings or infrastructure projects associated with the provisions of water and sewer, if 

deemed appropriate by the Town Council. 

 

 For projects whose total project cost is estimated to exceed $500,000, an Owner’s 

Representative and/or Consulting Engineer shall be hired through a quality-based selection 

process to assist the Permanent Municipal Building Committee with management and 

oversight of such project(s). The Owner’s Representative or Consulting Engineer shall not 

have authority to make decisions, approvals, or otherwise act on behalf of the Permanent 

Building Committee unless specifically designated to do so by contract. The Owner’s 

Representative or Consulting Engineer shall be required to have the requisite experience, 

knowledge, qualifications, personnel and capacity necessary to manage such a project. 

 

 The selection of an Owner’s Representative or Consulting Engineer shall be publicly 

advertised through a Request for Proposal to solicit proposals from interested parties. The 

Request for Proposal shall provide a clear scope of services that specifies the roles and 

responsibilities of the Owner’s Representative or Consulting Engineer. Where possible, it shall 

clearly specify the level of oversight during construction so that proposals from multiple firms 

can be clearly leveled during the evaluation process. 

 

 The selection of the Owner’s Representative or Consulting Engineer shall be awarded 

to the firm that provides the best value to the Town of Ledyard. The best value is defined as the 

firm providing the highest quality, expertise, and knowledge for the proposed project. This 

shall also include the quality of referrals from a minimum of three references provided by the 

proposers. It shall also consider the fee for the work; however, the fee shall not be the sole 

basis for award. 

 

When a project involved the purchase of replacement equipment costing more than 

$500,000, a waiver to bypass the solicitation of bids for the engagement of an Owner’s 

Representative or Consulting Engineer may be approved by the Town Council; and shall be 

requested by the Permanent Municipal Building Committee prior to purchase and installation 

of the equipment.  
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 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee shall comply with provisions provided 

in Ordinance 200-001 (rev.1) (An Ordinance for Purchasing) with regard to the competitive 

bid process; and shall interview a minimum of two firms prior to selection. Should only one 

firm be determined qualified to perform such work, the Permanent Municipal Building 

Committee may request a waiver for such a requirement should the firm’s proposal be 

reasonable for the proposed scope of work.  

 

 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee shall make a written recommendation 

to the Town Council for the award of such services. The recommendation shall include a 

summary of proposers, a weighed ranking sheet for the selection, and reasons why the 

Permanent Municipal Building Committee is recommending such a firm. The final decision of 

award will lie with the Town Council. The Town Council possesses the authority to award to a 

different firm if it deems that such a firm is in the best interest of the Town of Ledyard.  

 

 Where external funding sources are used to fund the project, such requirements of the 

funding authority shall apply to the selection process as well. Where conflicts occur between 

this ordinance and the funding authority’s requirements, the most stringent requirement(s) 

shall be applicable as determined by Mayor or their designee. 

 

 The Requests for Proposals for Owner’s Representatives or Consulting Engineers is 

subject to review by the Town Director of Finance. The Director of Finance is responsible for 

ensuring that all required local and state purchasing requirements are met and that all 

insurance requirements are included in the Request for Proposal.  

 

 From time to time, the Permanent Municipal Building Committee may be asked to 

undertake certain studies or projects by the Town Council. In case of multiple projects, the Town 

Council may form a separate building committee for a particular project.  

 

 

Section 3. Membership 

 

 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee shall consist of the following members 

appointed by the Town Council: 

 

 Regular Members:  Five (5).   These members, to the extent possible, shall include those 

with experience in finance, engineering, architecture, project management, or the building trades.  

They shall be appointed by the Town Council for a term of three (3) years.  

 

 Temporary Members: For each municipal project, up to two (2) temporary members who 

are a member or representative of the Proposing Body shall be appointed by the Town Council.   

 

For Board of Education projects, at least one of their two temporary members shall be a 

Board of Education member. Board of Education Temporary Members shall be appointed by 

the Town Council.   

 

Temporary members shall have the right to vote on the activities of the Permanent 

Municipal Building Committee only with respect to the particular project for which such 

members were appointed. 

 

 Ex-Officio Members: The Town Finance Director, Public Works Director, Board of 

Education Business Manager and/or his designee, Board of Education Director of Facilities and 

Grounds, Town Engineering Technician, Town Planner and the Permanent Municipal Building 

Committee’s Town Council Liaison shall be non-voting ex-officio members. The Board of 

Education member and the Board of Education Business Manager may be excused from 

participating in non-Board of Education related matters.  

 

 Quorum:  A quorum shall consist of a majority of Regular voting members. 
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Section 4. Terms of appointment 

 

 Regular members shall be appointed by the Town Council for a term of three (3) years. 

Members shall commence to serve their terms immediately upon appointment and shall serve 

until their successor has qualified or they have been reappointed or removed by the Town 

Council.   

 

Any vacancy in the Permanent Municipal Building Committee other than by expiration of 

term shall be filled for the unexpired portion of the term by the Town Council.  The Town 

Council may remove members for cause and fill the vacancy per Chapter IV, Section 6 of the 

Town Charter.  

 

Cause for removal shall include, but is not limited to, unexcused absence from three (3) 

consecutive regular meetings and any intervening duly called special meeting. 

 

Any member of the Permanent Municipal Building Committee who is absent from three (3) 

consecutive regular meetings and any intervening duly called special meetings shall be considered to 

have resigned from the Permanent Municipal Building Committee. The vacancy shall be filled as 

herein before provided. Additionally, the Permanent Municipal Building Committee may vote to 

waive the requirements of this section in each case where illness or other extenuating circumstances 

make it impossible for a member to meet the attendance requirements of this action. 
 

It shall be the responsibility of the Chairman of the Permanent Municipal Building 

Committee to notify the Town Council when a member has not properly performed his duties. 

 

 Annually, the regular members of the Permanent Municipal Building Committee shall 

elect a Chairman, Vice Chairman and Secretary.  Any vacancy in any such office shall be filled 

by the Permanent Municipal Building Committee from its regular membership. 

 

Section 5. Powers and Duties 

 

 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee is authorized to develop design plans and 

drawings for municipal building projects directed by the Town Council, primarily in accordance 

with the Town’s Capital Improvements Projects List. 

 

 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee is authorized to recommend to the 

Mayor to retain the services of architects and/or engineers for the purpose of planning, 

designing, building and administrating major capital projects. The process shall utilize a 

quality-based selection similar to that outlined in Section 2 for the Owner’s Representative or 

Consulting Engineer. Such selection shall be based on experience, knowledge, capacity and 

expertise as well as the fee for performing such work.  

 

When an Owner’s Representative is required for the project, the Permanent Building 

Committee shall provide a recommendation for the hiring of an Owner’s Representative prior 

to selecting the architect and/or engineer so that the Owner’s Representative may assist with 

the development of the Request for Proposal, the selection process, project control budgets, 

project schedules, contracts and other material necessary to properly solicit comprehensive 

proposals by interested firms. The Permanent Municipal Building Committee is authorized to 

interview architects and/or engineers for the purpose of planning, designing, building and 

completing municipal building projects, and based on said interviews and cost estimates, to hire 

suitable candidates. 

 

 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee is authorized to develop schedules and 

budgets cost estimates for municipal building projects. However, when an Owner’s 

Representative is required, the Owner’s Representative shall be responsible for drafting such 

schedules and budgets; and shall be approved by the Permanent Municipal Building 

Committee . The Owner’s Representative shall also be responsible for developing a project 

cash flow projection for review by the Town Director of Finance, as approved by the 

Permanent Municipal Building Committee. 
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The Permanent Municipal Building Committee is authorized to recommend to the Mayor 

the execution of municipal building project contracts as may be approved by the Town Council. 

 

 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee shall have authority over all change order 

requests. The Permanent Municipal Building Committee shall also coordinate all applications for 

grants and other financial assistance documents except for school construction grants through 

the Department of Education. Such grant applications are the responsibility of the 

Superintendent of Schools and the Board of Education.  The Permanent Municipal Building 

Committee shall submit change orders and grants/financial assistance documentation to the 

appropriate authority in a timely manner and with timely notification to the Town Council. The 

Town Council is the authority to modify or change the scope of the project.  

 

 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee shall at least quarterly report its activity 

to the Town Council and to the Proposing Body, if applicable; and shall submit a final report 

upon completion of each project. The Permanent Municipal Building Committee is also 

authorized to conduct periodic reviews and audits of the physical condition of all municipal and 

school buildings and grounds, including service equipment and major systems and make 

recommendations to the Town Council for inclusion into the Town’s Capital Improvements 

Projects List and should work with the Mayor’s Office and the appropriate boards and 

commissions and agencies. 

 

 It is understood that the agencies assigned responsibility for specific buildings, grounds, 

capital, and facilities shall assess, prioritize, seek funding and actively support administration of 

projects assigned to the Permanent Municipal Building Committee. 

 

 The Permanent Municipal Building Committee shall, with assistance from the Proposing 

Body ensure that projects are completed, including the close-out of required reports, in a timely 

manner. 

 

 

Section 6.  Spending Funds 

 

The Permanent Municipal Building Committee may expend such funds as the Town 

Council, or if required the Town Meeting, may appropriate to carry out its duties as described 

herein. There shall be no intermingling of funding between projects. 

 

Section 7.  Definitions: 

 

For the purpose of this Ordinance, the following definitions shall apply: 

 

1) “Major maintenance” shall include capital building/improvement projects and projects  

 that are capital in nature; that is, having a useful life of five or more years.  

 

“Major maintenance” shall not include routine maintenance and upkeep of a building or 

other structures, or its service equipment, which is performed on a regular basis.  

 

2)  “Service equipment and major systems” shall include boilers, elevators, generators, 

HVAC systems, septic systems, fire alarms, electrical service including wiring and 

fixtures, major plumbing service, building skin (roofs, gutters, masonry, windows, 

exterior paint, floor covering, etc.) It shall not include information system technology 

(computers and computer systems). 

 

3).  “Proposing Body” means the Town of Ledyard appointed or elected board or commission 

sponsoring or requesting a construction or major maintenance project or for a project 

initiated by the Permanent Building Committee itself, the board or commission whose 

facility would be the recipient thereof. 
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Section 7.  Severability 

 

 If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid by a court having competent 

jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance that can 

be given effect without the invalid provision and for this purpose the provisions of the Ordinance 

are hereby declared severable. 

 

 

Section 8.  Effective Date 
 

 In accordance with the Town Charter this ordinance shall become effective on the twenty-

first (21st) day after such publication following its final passage. 

 

 

Amended, Adopted and Renumbered by the Ledyard Town Council on: __________ 

 

  _________________________ 

  S. Naomi Rodriguez, Chairman 

 

 

Approved/Disapproved on:________   __________________________ 

        Fred B. Allyn, III, Mayor 

 
 

Published on:    

       

Effective Date:      _________________________ 

       Patricia A. Riley, Town Clerk 

 

 

****************************************************************************** 

Revisions: Ordinance #119 “An Ordinance Establishing a Permanent Municipal Building 

Committee for the Town of Ledyard” Adopted March 26, 2008; Ordinance #138 “An Ordinance 

Amending an Ordinance Establishing a Permanent Municipal Building Committee for the Town 

of Ledyard: Adopted June 24, 2015; Effective: July 31, 2015; Ordinance renumbered  from 

Ordinance #138 to Ordinance #100-015 as part of the Town Council’s 2017-2019 Ordinance 

Update Initiative; September 25, 2019 . 

 

History:  

The Twenty-fourth Town Council (2017- 2019) Ordinance Update Initiative: Renumbered 

Ordinance #138 to Ordinance #100-015. 

 

2015: Removed the project threshold of $25,000 requiring all capital building/improvement 

projects and projects that are capital in nature; that is, having a useful life of five or more years 

be assigned to the Permanent Municipal Building Committee. 

 

2019: Title – Removed “Ordinance Amending” – Per Town Attorney not required. Section 4 

added language regarding members attendance relative to resignation/replacement. Removed 

Section 9 “Cancellation” - Per Town Attorney the “Cancellation Section” was not needed. The 

“Revisions” and “History” paragraph indicates that the previous ordinance has been updated and 

replaced. Added new Section 9 “Effective Date” to be consistent with Town Ordinance format  

 

2024:  

Section 2 “Purpose” Paragraph 1 replaced the word  major  with “select” and 

Added Paragraphs  2 – 6. 

 

Section 3: “Membership” Added: Public Works Director, Board of Education Director of 

Facilities and Grounds. Also, the following language was added for clarification: “Board of 

Education Temporary Members shall be appointed by the Town Council”.   

 

Section 5 “Powers and Duties”:  
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Paragraph 2- The following language was replaced: The Permanent Municipal Building 

Committee is authorized to interview architects and/or engineers for the purpose of planning, 

designing, building and completing municipal building projects, and based on said interviews 

and cost estimates, to hire suitable candidates. “ When an Owner’s Representative is required 

for the project, the Permanent Building Committeesahll  provide a recommendation for the 

hiring of an  Owner’s Representative prior to selecting the architect and/or engineer so that 

the Owner’s Representative may assist with the development of the Request for Proposal, the 

selection process, project control budgets, project schedules, contracts and other material 

necessary to properly solicit comprehensive proposals by interested firms”.  

 

Paragraph 3: Replaced:  cost estimates with “budgets” Also added: “However, when an Owner’s 

Representative is required, the Owner’s Representative shall be responsible for drafting such 

schedules and budgets. The Owner’s Representative shall also be responsible for developing a 

project cash flow projection for review by the Town Director of Finance 

 

NEW Paragraph  4 

 

Paragraph 5 Added the following language: except for school construction grants through the 

Department of Education. Such grant applications are the responsibility of the Superintendent 

of Schools and the Board of Education. 
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AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
PMBC August Meeting Date

Background:
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